respectively. From the relevant parameters, the above results are reasonable. The same conclusion can be obtained for other
origins and commodities.

Meantime, for this particular problem, if the traditional approach is used, that is, two stages are considered separately,

the minimal total transportation and inventory cost is 171466.86. With the model developed in the paper, the optimal cost is
152109.679. The percentage of cost reduction is 11.29% ((171466.86-152109.679)/171466.86 *100%).

5.3. Sensitivity Analysis
Based on the previous numerical example, sensitivity analyses are carried out by changing (increasing and decreasing) the
various parameters by 1%, taking one at a time and keeping the remaining parameters at their original values. We use
OBJ’/OBJ as the measure of sensitivity, where OBJ is the objective cost under the original parameters and OBJ’ is the
objective cost with the changed parameters. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 8. It should be noticed
that the changed parameters in the constraints are rounded to integers to be consistent with the realities.

Table 8 (a). Sensitivity analysis of the model

Parameters % changed Objective OBJ’/OBJ
Cl

ij(j≠J+1) +1% 153287.715 1.007745
Cl

ij(j≠J+1) -1% 150945.972 0.992350
ol

i +1% 152222.674 1.000743
ol

i -1% 151995.487 0.999249
dl

j +1% 152349.129 1.001574
dl

j -1% 151888.062 0.998543
Al

i +1% 154792.972 1.017641
Al

i -1% 149522.038 0.982988

The main conclusions drawn from the sensitivity analysis are as follows:
1) The range of OBJ’/OBJ is from 0.982988 to 1.017641. The average value of OBJ’/OBJ is 1.000073.
2) The value of OBJ’/OBJ is more sensitive to the parameters of Al

i, Cl
ij(j≠J+1), and Bl

j, and less sensitive to the
parameters of l

jB , ol
i, and Qj.

3) When next-stage’s demands change, the objective almost remains the same.
4) When current-stage’s unit shipping cost, unit inventory cost at both origin and destination, and supply amount
increase, the objective costs also increase. The reverse is true for both current-stage’s and next-stage’s demand, and
inventory capacity at both origin and destination.

Table 8 (b). Sensitivity analysis of the model

Parameters % changed Objective OBJ’/OBJ
Bl

j +1% 151188.641 0.993945
Bl

j -1% 153044.229 1.006144

B
l
j
 +1% 152108.762 0.999994

B
l
j
 -1% 152126.407 1.000110

Pi +1% 152085.514 0.999841
Pi -1% 152141.104 1.000207
Qj +1% 151991.442 0.999223
Qj -1% 152242.057 1.000870

6. CONCLUSIONS
The problem studied here is a special case of the multi-commodity, multi-period, transportation and inventory problem.  In
this paper, a mathematical model was presented.  A new concept, the rational unit shipping cost, was also introduced.  The
purpose of the model presented in the paper is to make the plan for both transportation and inventory in the current stage
and the next stage.  The developed model has two advantages: 1) it can reduce many variables by use of the rational unit
shipping cost; 2) it is flexible for adjusting of the next-stage’s shipping plan in accordance with the practical conditions at